
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Heart of the 
South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  31 May 2023 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 8th June, 2023 
 
A meeting of the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
Joint Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at Virtual Meeting 
to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1 Apologies  
 
 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 (attached). 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
 
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

4 Local Enterprise Partnership Update (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 Report and update of the Chief Executive of the Heart of the South West Local 

Enterprise Partnership 
  

5 Devolution Deal - Update  
 
 Update from Programme Lead - Devon, Plymouth and Torbay Devolution 

  
6 Economic Inclusion and Social Mobility in the Heart of the South West  
 
 Presentation from Service Manager, Economic Inclusion, Skills and Knowledge 

Economy 
  

7 Committee Political Balance  
 
 To review the political balance of this Committee in light of Somerset Council’s 

unitary status. 
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

8 Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 

review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme.  
  

9 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 Future meetings are set as: 

  
12 October 2023, 2.15pm 
8 February 2024, 2.15pm 
  

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

  
NIL 

 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 



other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of reference will be listed. Terms of reference for all Committees are also 
detailed within Section 3b of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Access to Information 
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or background papers relating to 

[...]
, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9/02/23 
 

 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
9 February 2023  

 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), R Chesterton, I Roome, N Bye, C Penberthy, 
Clist and Ewings 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors B Spencer 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillors J Hart and J Hodgson 
  

* 30   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  
  

* 31   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 
  

* 32   Devolution Deal Update (Future Arrangements of Scrutiny) 
 
(Councillor Hart attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and spoke to 
this item). 
  
Members received an update from the Programme Director (Devon, Plymouth 
and Torbay Devolution) regarding progress on the devolution deal since the 
last meeting of this committee, in particular regarding the future of Scrutiny 
under the proposed Combined Authority. 
  
Councillors were advised that since the last meeting of the committee, there 
was no major update except that conversations were ongoing and were 
positive. The specific arrangements applying to scrutiny were still subject to 
agreement with the Government; however members were assured that 
scrutiny formed an important role within the proposed framework. The overall 
approach to scrutiny was that its role in relation to the LEP would transfer over 
to the devolution arrangements and be applied to the Combined Authority. In 
addition, it was the intention that the role of scrutiny would be naturally 
expanded in scope, as the Combined Authority would have more diverse 
responsibility than that of the LEP as it currently existed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST 
[...]
utiny formed an important aspect of any future deal. 
  

* 33   LEP Update 
 
The committee received an update from Chief Executive of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership on progress by the LEP since the last meeting. 
  
The national context of the cost-of-living crisis, labour market issues and 
problems with supply chains meant a great degree of uncertainty for the 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9/02/23 
 

 

undertakings of the Local Enterprise Partnership. Members were advised that 
overall the LEP’s direction was towards devolution, and that the functions of 
the LEP were intended to be amalgamated into the wider functions of the 
future Combined Authority. There were some complexities around the 
changing geography of these functions in that Somerset were not pursuing a 
devolution deal alongside Devon, Plymouth, and Torbay.  
  
The LEP’s 2023-24 priorities were highlighted, with the core proposition being 
that of continuity in relation to the application of the Build Back Better plan and 
delivery of inclusive and clean growth and economic development. A work 
programme would also be developed to avoid duplication between the 
functions of the LEP, the Greater South West partnership (which included 
Cornwall and Dorset), and local authorities. 
  
Member discussion centred on: 
  

• The impact of general economic uncertainty and what effect this was 
having on investment into the area. Members were advised that there 
was some investor caution, but that the region had strengths in energy 
and food security which were important in the current national 
landscape. It was also stated that the prevailing view of the South West 
by the Government was that it was politically safe for them and 
therefore not a policy priority, but that this was showing signs of 
changing, which could incentivise support from Central Government; 

  
• Ongoing social mobility work headed by the University of Exeter and 

the role of the LEP in this. It was explained to the scrutiny committee 
that members of the LEP were involved in this work, and that the LEP 
had had input into the recommendations of a report produced by the 
Social Mobility Commission, but that it was not a Local Enterprise 
Partnership-managed programme. The poor performance of the region 
in terms of social mobility was also highlighted, with additional future 
recommendations from the commission hoped for. 

  
  

* 34   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
It was agreed that the next meeting shall focus on: 
  

• social mobility; 
• housing delivery. 

  
Future items would depend on the future of the LEP and therefore the scrutiny 
committee. 
  
 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9/02/23 

 

 

* 35   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Dates of Future Meetings were noted as: 
  
8 Jun 2023 2.15 pm 
12 Oct 2023 2.15 pm 
8 Feb 2024 2.15 pm 
  
  
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.17 pm and finished at 3.38 pm 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Heart of the South West Scutiny Committee 

June 8th – HOTSW LEP Chief Executive’s Update 

                 

Lead Officer: David Ralph, Chief Executive, HotSW LEP 

Contact Details: 07543 219390 – david.ralph@heartofswlep.co.uk 

1.  Summary  

 This report provides updates on: 
 

• The Chancellor’s Spring Budget and specific reference to future LEP 
funding and its implications 
 

• Update from Devon, Plymouth and Torbay on the invitation to progress a 
Level 2 Devolution (verbal) 
 

• Priority Activity by the LEP over the last 3 months 
 

• Strategic Transport Update 
  

• Great South West Update 
  
 
 

 

  

  

2. Overview  

2.1 Despite a relative flattening of economic growth over the past year, the labour market 
remains increasing buoyant / tight across the HotSW.  

Claimant count across the three months to February remained at 2.4% or 25,000 
individuals across the LEP, with a plateauing of the number since September 2023. This 
was broadly in line with the long-term trend for the area, which had been 2.2% in 2019 
directly preceding the COVID crisis, and roughly 1.2% lower than the national average. 

 2.2 Of some concern however, the overall labour market within the Heart of the South 
West continues to trail the pre COVID level, at 77.9%, with around 25,000 fewer 
individuals economically active at the end of 2022 then the comparison period in 18/19. 
Data suggests that many of these remain within the over 50 age group, in line with 
national trends, with a mass exit of the labour market over the period and only a slow 
return in the face of the cost-of-living crisis. Date for claimants also suggests that those 
receiving Universal Credit post COVID pose significant additional complexity, with 
around half of all claimant having a health or other condition now compared to 25% in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2019, and the percentage who are long term unemployed (over 6 months and a year) 
having increasing by around 30-40%.  

2.3 This tightening of the labour market unsurprisingly means that vacancy demand 
remains high, with employers continuing to report issues around recruitment and skilled 
staff. As of the 14 March, 22,000 individual vacancies were open across the HotSW per 
day, a slight decline on the 24,000 sought in 2022. Health, administration and logistics 
continuing to dominate the most in demand skills / roles, but software development, 
teaching and teaching support, and legal, engineering and science occupations all 
featured in the top 20 (provided below). Of particular note, 50% of those roles coming 
forward were seeking an individual with technical or degree (Level 4 plus) across the 
area. 

3. Chancellor Spring Budget Statement 

In his spring budget statement with specific reference to LEPs, the Chancellor announced 
that; 

a)  he was minded to cease Government support for LEPs from April 2024 and; 
b) to undertake a consultation to transfer the role and functions of LEPs to Local 

Authorities 

Specifically, the precise text in the red book relating to the transfer of LEP functions to local 
government reads: 

‘The government is committed to empowering democratically elected local leaders at every 
opportunity. To this end, the government intends for the functions of Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs) to be delivered by local government in the future. Therefore, the 
government is minded to withdraw central government support for LEPs from April 2024. 
DLUHC and the Department for Business and Trade will now consult on these proposals, 
before confirming a decision. The government will publish an updated policy position to 
confirm the next steps by the summer.’ 

Shortly after the Levelling-Up Minister also confirmed that Councils in Devon can submit a 
business case for a level two devolution deal - which would not involve an elected mayor. 
The Deal would apply to Devon CC, unitaries Plymouth City Council and Torbay BC and to 
Devon’s districts.  

 
Whilst giving outline approval for the deal, the range of services and money to be devolved 
is still to be settled but would include the transition of LEP functions. A final business case is 
now being prepared and will be submitted to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities in the expectation that a deal can be agreed upon later this year. 
 
Inevitably, there has been much reflection and commentary on these announcements both 
locally and nationally  - The LEP is dead, long live the Business Board | 
TheBusinessDesk.com and Gloucestershire business leaders slam government over LEP 
plans - Business Live (business-live.co.uk). 

Much of this is a bit premature – no actual decisions have been made yet but confirmation of 
the direction of travel is becoming clearer although timescles for change less so. 

Following the 
[...]
genda Item 4

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/220517-Heart-of-the-SW-LEP-Workplan-22-23.pdf
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/220517-Heart-of-the-SW-LEP-Workplan-22-23.pdf


implementation of the Marine & Environmental Accelerator and which are dependent on 
Government funding to progress. 

The risk register is also available which is reviewed by Operations & Investment Committee 
monthly. The register includes risks relating to future LEP funding from Government’s 
Budget 2023 announcement on potential support for LEPs from April 24. 

The LEP workplan set out five priorities for the year: 

 A. Supporting transition 

 B. Delivering against net zero & the transformational opportunities  

C. Delivering Growth Hub, increased innovation and tailored business support  

D. Delivering on the goal of inclusive growth  

E. Delivering the £40m Growth Deal, Getting Building Fund and Growing Places legacy 
investments 

The workplan was developed using the Objective & Key Result methodology (OKRs) with 
progress is monitored through OIC sub-committee quarterly and through the Board 6-
monthly or by exception. 

Highlights: successes, specific issues and their mitigation The below highlights salient points 
by exception. 

A. Supporting Transition – outcomes are  

• Future roles of broader partnership is clear, aligned to pillars and missions on the white 
paper & other key policy drivers.  

• Skills and employment supports the area’s key opportunities and improved access to 
jobs and careers  

• LEP continues to support partner’s activity in other relevant areas 

• Highly effective LEP Board  

• LEP operations are delivering effectively ahead of and through transition Transition is 
one of the 5 priorities in the 23/24 business plan and with the Chancellor’s 
announcement on future LEP funding, will accelerate through the coming year. 

Skills & Workforce Planning 

Work continues across the area to enhance and reinforce pro
[...]
ions of interest for the remaining £1.5m was issued on 14th 
November and the four shortlisted projects have now submitted business cases - Cyber-
Resilience of Offshore Wind led by the University of Plymouth, Digital Reverse 
Engineering and Metrology led by Plymouth Science Park, Exploiting Cross-Sectoral 
Opportunities for Innovation Led Growth in High-Value Engineering Design and 
Manufacturing led by Somerset County Council, and AI-enabled Co-design in 
Engineering Laboratory led by the University of Exeter. 

These have been appraised and 3 projects approved earlier this month. We have also 
provided support to Somerset Council to develop the vision for Taunton Digital 
Innovation Centre, which will be a good basis for developing appropriate marketing 
material.  

Tourism Data Hub - Procurement of the contractor to develop the Tourism Data Hub 
has been completed by Destination Plymouth and the first phase of work is now 
underway. The intention is to complete the necessary feasibility work to scope out the 
Data Hub in June so it can be presented to the LEP in July. All being well, the Data Hub 
will then be developed and rolled out for use by the tourism sector later in the year. 
LVEPs - A study brief is being drafted for a research project to engage and consult with 
Destination Management Organisations (DMO), local authorities and key stakeholders in 
the region to establish what the options are for Local Visitor Economy Partnerships 
(LVEPs) in Devon and Somerset. LVEPs form part of a restructure of the DMO 
landscape, as announced in the Government’s response to the de Bois Review of 
Destination Management Organisations in England. Those DMOs that meet the criteria 
will be able to benefit from a nationally recognised official status, receive support in the 
set-up process and beyond from Visit England as well as expert advice, resources and 
access to Visit Britain / Visit England’s marketing opportunities. 

Food, Farming & Natural Capital Food – Th
[...]
gs
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Local Enterprise Partnership Update
	2.	Overview
	2.1 Despite a relative flattening of economic growth over the past year, the labour market remains increasing buoyant / tight across the HotSW.
	Claimant count across the three months to February remained at 2.4% or 25,000 individuals across the LEP, with a plateauing of the number since September 2023. This was broadly in line with the long-term trend for the area, which had been 2.2% in 2019 directly preceding the COVID crisis, and roughly 1.2% lower than the national average.
	2.2 Of some concern however, the overall labour market within the Heart of the South West continues to trail the pre COVID level, at 77.9%, with around 25,000 fewer individuals economically active at the end of 2022 then the comparison period in 18/19. Data suggests that many of these remain within the over 50 age group, in line with national trends, with a mass exit of the labour market over the period and only a slow return in the face of the cost-of-living crisis. Date for claimants also suggests that those receiving Universal Credit post COVID pose significant additional complexity, with around half of all claimant having a health or other condition now compared to 25% in 2019, and the percentage who are long term unemployed (over 6 months and a year) having increasing by around 30-40%.
	2.3 This tightening of the labour market unsurprisingly means that vacancy demand remains high, with employers continuing to report issues around recruitment and skilled staff. As of the 14 March, 22,000 individual vacancies were open across the HotSW per day, a slight decline on the 24,000 sought in 2022. Health, administration and logistics continuing to dominate the most in demand skills / roles, but software development, teaching and teaching support, and legal, engineering and science occupations all featured in the top 20 (provided below). Of particular note, 50% of those roles coming forward were seeking an individual with technical or degree (Level 4 plus) across the area.
	3.	Chancellor Spring Budget Statement
	4.	Governance Update
	We are still waiting for confirmation from Somerset Council about future representation. Local elections have resulted in some changes – in some Devon Districts, Torbay and Plymouth.
	In addition, we have modified our Articles to enable 2 Board Members to continue beyond their initial 6-year term.
	5.	Progress Update
	The October - March performance report providing an overview progress against the workplan, available online at 220517-Heart-of-the-SW-LEP-Workplan-22-23.pdf (heartofswlep.co.uk).
	Overall, progress against the workplan objectives and results has been good through the year; no items are Red risked and in general, items which are Amber relate to the timeframes for LEP transition planning being different from when the plan was written or where other work has started but completion will now be in 23/24, for example options around future Growing Places Fund. Two items are marked as Not Started which relate to implementation of the Marine & Environmental Accelerator and which are dependent on Government funding to progress.
	The risk register is also available which is reviewed by Operations & Investment Committee monthly. The register includes risks relating to future LEP funding from Government’s Budget 2023 announcement on potential support for LEPs from April 24.
	The LEP workplan set out five priorities for the year:
	A. Supporting transition
	B. Delivering against net zero & the transformational opportunities
	C. Delivering Growth Hub, increased innovation and tailored business support
	D. Delivering on the goal of inclusive growth
	E. Delivering the £40m Growth Deal, Getting Building Fund and Growing Places legacy investments
	The workplan was developed using the Objective & Key Result methodology 
[...]
t unfortunately, the bid was unsuccessful again. This is now a critical issue for the sector in Torbay, as the Board heard during the High Value Manufacturing Deep Dive on the 10th March.D
	Digital It is still unclear what the future of the Voucher Top Up scheme is and therefore whether there will be funding that needs to be reallocated. The next quarterly meeting with CDS to review the Superfast Broadband Extension project is on the 26th April.
	Funding contracts have now been signed with the Satellite Applications Catapult to deliver the Environmental Living Lab, the University of Plymouth to deliver the Smart Sound Connect Subsurface project, and Destination Plymouth to deliver the Tourism Data Hub.
	A further call for expressions of interest for the remaining £1.5m was issued on 14th November and the four shortlisted projects have now submitted business cases - Cyber-Resilience of Offshore Wind led by the University of Plymouth, Digital Reverse Engineering and Metrology led by Plymouth Science Park, Exploiting Cross-Sectoral Opportunities for Innovation Led Growth in High-Value Engineering Design and Manufacturing led by Somerset County Council, and AI-enabled Co-design in Engineering Laboratory led by the University of Exeter.
	These have been appraised and 3 projects approved earlier this month. We have also provided support to Somerset Council to develop the vision for Taunton Digital Innovation Centre, which will be a good basis for developing appropriate marketing material.
	Tourism Data Hub - Procurement of the contractor to develop the Tourism Data Hub has been completed by Destination Plymouth and the first phase of work is now underway. The intention is to complete the necessary feasibility work to scope out the Data Hub in June so it can be presented to the LEP in July. All being well, the Data Hub will then be developed and rolled out for use by the tourism sector later in the year. LVEPs - A study brief is being drafted for a research project to enga

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

8/06/23 
 

 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
8 June 2023  

 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), R Chesterton, A Billings, I Tuffin, G Yardy and 
S Coles 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors C Cree, S Clist and E Hobbs 
 
  

* 36   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  
  

* 37   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 38   Committee Political Balance 
 
This was raised as previously Somerset County Council and the districts in 
Somerset had six total seats. This was in line with Devon and its districts. 
However, in light of the unitary status of Somerset Council, it was suggested 
that the political balance of the committee be reviewed. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Coles and  
  
RESOLVED that the representation of Somerset Council on this Committee 
be amended to four members.   
  

* 39   Devolution Deal - Update 
 
Members received a presentation from the Programme Lead – Devon, 
Plymouth and Torbay Devolution, updating them on progress on the proposed 
Devolution Deal since the last meeting of this committee. 
  
For the benefit of new committee members, it was explained that although this 
committee focused on the Local Enterprise Partnership, there were 
arrangements on the horizon regarding a combined Devon, Plymouth and 
Torbay authority which would incorporate LEP functions alongside many 
others. It was explained that Somerset was not part of the combined authority 



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8/06/23 

 

 

proposals; however Somerset was part of the larger conversation regarding 
how best to disaggregate responsibilities between the proposed combined 
authority and the newly-formed Somerset Council as a unitary authority. 
  
It was explained that previously, Government had chosen to focus on 
implementing deals with those areas of the country that had opted for a 
mayoral system. However, owing to difficulties in some areas in delivering this 
(such as political opinion), Government had recently progressed discussions 
with those interested in implementing a non-mayoral system. This included 
the proposed combined authority of Devon, Plymouth and Torbay. 
  
Members heard that although discussions had progressed quickly, due to 
purdah surrounding local elections discussions had to cease in the period 
leading up to the meeting of this committee and had only recently resumed. A 
formal offer of a deal from Government was hoped for by Autumn 2023. 
  
Members were advised that discussions were changing frequently and that 
the specific arrangements were uncertain and constantly evolving.   
  

* 40   Economic Inclusion and Social Mobility in the Heart of the South West 
 
Members received a presentation on Economic Inclusion and Social Mobility 
across the Heart of the South West area. 
  
A Social Mobility Commission headed by the University of Exeter had been 
established and had met multiple times. Its strong focus was on education 
with young people at its heart, aiming to increase young peoples prospects 
through avenues such as higher education and apprenticeships. 
  
This body was necessitated by research that had shown that the South West 
was one of the poorest performing areas in the country with regards to social 
mobility. Members were presented with a number of statistics regarding 
education, pay, productivity; these highlighted the challenges faced within the 
area in relation to the rest of the country, and the specific impacts of 
deprivation on educational and financial outcomes. 
  
However it was also highlighted that education was not the sole focus or 
solution to these challenges. Focus should also be on creating successful 
local economies and promoting diversity and inclusion.  
  

* 41   Local Enterprise Partnership Update 
 
Members considered the report of and update by the Chief Executive of the 
Heath of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership. 
  
The report provided an overview of the Heart of the South West and the future 
of LEP funding, among other areas. In particular: 
  



 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

8/06/23 
 

 

• The overall labour market within the Heart of the South West had not 
recovered to pre-COVID levels; the Coronavirus pandemic saw a mass 
exodus of people from the labour market, with a slow return post-
pandemic. As such many employers in the area have reported 
recruitment and retention difficulties; 

  
• The Chancellor had announced that he was minded to cease 

Government support for LEPs from April 2024. This was not a certainty 
and no decisions had been made. 

  
In the update, an overview of the pathway of LEPs since their establishment, 
and since the setting up of this scrutiny committee, was given to Members, for 
the benefit of new members of this committee. In particular it was highlighted 
that LEPs were no longer recipients of large amounts of public money and 
that the majority of the Heart of the South West LEP’s capital funding had 
been spent.  
  
One area that the LEP continued to be involved in was business support. It 
had had £300,000 funding confirmed for 2023-24 for their Growth Hub, a team 
of business advisors who support businesses in seeking grants and providing 
other advisory support.  
  
In member discussion, it was explained that the LEP has approximately £1 
million of unallocated funding that they intended to give out as grants. They 
also had a loan fund of approximately £15 million: the LEP’s investment 
committee was being consulted regarding how best to use this money. 
  
The LEP was also planning to undertake an impact study on its spending 
which the Chief Executive was content to bring to a future meeting of this 
committee. 
  

* 42   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
In considering the work programme, it was agreed that the following topics be 
included in the work programme: 
  

• LEP Loan Fund 
• Impact Study on LEP Projects 

  
  

* 43   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Dates of Future Meetings were noted as; 
  
12 October 2023 
8 February 2024 
  
  
 



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8/06/23 

 

 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.22 pm 
 


